
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: 

mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Schools Forum 
 
Thursday 14 January 2021 
14:00 

Meeting to be conducted using Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
6 January 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Part One 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 12) 
   
4.  Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers  
   
5.  Notices of Concern (Pages 13 - 14) 
   
 Report produced by Entrust on behalf of the Deputy Chief Executive 

and Director for Families and Communities 
 

   
6.  High Needs Block Update (Pages 15 - 22) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
7.  Education Banding Tool (Pages 23 - 26) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

   
8.  Work Programme (Pages 27 - 30) 



   
9.  Date of next meeting  
   
 25 March 2021 at 2pm.  
   
 Part Two  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Alun Harding 
Kim Prince 
Jane Rutherford 
Wendy Whelan 
Philip Tapp 
Philip Siddell 
Richard Redgate (Chairman) 
Claire Shaw 
Kirsty Rogers 
Karen Dobson 
Sara Bailey 
Chris Wright 
Steve Barr (Vice-Chairman) 
Kevin Allbutt 
Judy Wyman 
 

Claire Evans 
Liz Threlkeld 
Nicky Crookshank 
Richard Lane 
Jennie Westley 
Keith Hollins 
Vicki Lewis 
Julie Rudge 
Anne Tapp 
Les McDowell 
Alison Parr 
Abigail Rourke 
 
 

 

Local Authority Observers 
Mark Sutton (Observer) 
Jonathan Price (Observer) 

  
 

 

Core Officers 
 

Alison Barnes 
Will Wilkes 
Julie Roberts 
Andrew Marsden 
Tim Moss 
 

Michelle Williams 
Melanie Scott 
David, Bingham 
Anthony Humphreys 
Lesley Calverley 
 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting held on 15 October 2020 
 

Present: Richard Redgate (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Jane Rutherford 
Wendy Whelan 
Philip Tapp  
Philip Siddell 
Sara Bailey 
Chris Wright 
Steve Barr 
Kevin Allbutt 
Judy Wyman 
Nicky Crookshank 
 

Richard Lane 
Jennie Westley 
Vicki Lewis 
Julie Rudge 
Anne Tapp 
Les McDowell 
Abigail Rourke 
Kim Prince 
Paul Spreadbury (Substitute) 
Alun Harding 
 

 
 
Observers: Jonathan Price and Steve Breeze 
 
Also in attendance: Alison Barnes, Will Wilkes, Andrew Marsden, Tim Moss, 
Melanie Scott, Anthony Humphreys, Lesley Calverley, Helen Phillips, Mandy Pattinson 
and Jo Galt 
 
Apologies: Karen Dobson, Mark Sutton and Alison Parr 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
On nominations being requested, Mr Kevin Allbutt proposed and Mr Paul Spreadbury 
seconded that Mr Richard Redgate be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
Ms Judy Wyman proposed and Ms Jane Rutherford seconded that Mr Steve Barr be 
elected as Vice-Chairman. 

 
There being no other nominations it was: 

 
RESOLVED – That Mr Richard Redgate and Mr Steve Barr be elected as Chairman and 
Vice Chairman respectively for the ensuing year. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Steve Barr and Judy Wyman both declared an interest in minute 14, being in receipt of 
some Union Duties funding. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

3. Membership 
 
The Clerk updated Forum Members on membership since their last meeting as follows: 

 Wendy Keeble had resigned and nominations had been sought for a new 
maintained secondary schools representative to replace her. No nominations had 
been received, but this had been in March and it was anticipated that the 
pandemic may have influenced the lack of nominees. It was proposed that this be 
added to the list of elected posts for 2021 and as an interim measure Mr Alun 
Harding become the member representing maintained secondary schools; 

 Anita Rattan representing maintained special schools had been replaced by Kim 
Prince; 

 Cllr Jonathan Price had become the Cabinet Member for Education and SEND 
and replaced Cllr Philip White as one of the County Councillor observers; 

 Richard Osborne had resigned. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the Forum. 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the additional of Abigail Rourke (primary academy 
representative) and Steve Breeze (observer) as having attended the meeting, the 
minutes of the Schools Forum meeting held on 16 January 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. Matters arising 
 
At their January meeting a request had been made to re-visit the Constitution and 
include this on the work programme. It was suggested that this be reported back to the 
January meeting. 
 
A Working Group to review the High Needs Block had been set up to consider where 
additional savings could be made. Unfortunately the meeting had been cancelled as a 
result of Covid-19 restrictions.  
 
Outcomes of the Early Years workshops had been due to be reported back to the Forum 
at their March 2020 meeting. Unfortunately due to the Covid-19 restriction this meeting 
had been cancelled.  Members felt the January workshops had been very useful. Early 
Years rates had taken account of workshop findings, with budgets for 2020/21 now set 
and, as agreed, the 2018/19 underspend had been redistributed amongst the sector. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
6. Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers 
 
Decisions had been taken to cancel the working group on the High Needs Block and to 
cancel the March and July Forum meetings as a result of the Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
7. Update to the Staffordshire Scheme for Financing Schools & Procurement 
Regulations 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

The Staffordshire Scheme for Financing of School
[...]
agreed to approve the proposed level of central 
support services for early years provision. 
 
The LA asked for provisional approval of a levy of £55.68 per pupil from maintained 
schools to fund Education Functions previously funded by the Education Services Grant. 
 
All mainstream maintained Schools Forum Members agreed to approve the levies per 
pupil (set out in Appendix 4 of the report) to fund the costs of the associated services. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the outcome of the maintained school vote on de-delegation, including whether to 
join the DfE RPA for their insurance, (as detailed above) be approved; 

b) the indicative allocations for both historic commitments and ongoing functions 
within the Central School Services Block be approved and retained centrally for 
this purpose; 

c) the continued use of the formula driven Growth Funding allocation be approved;  
d) the retention of £1.9m of Early Years funding centrally be approved; and, 
e) the levy per pupil in 2021-22 to fund statutory duties performed by the LA and 

previously funded by the ESG general duties be approved. 
 
15. Work Programme 
 
Members noted their work programme and asked for the following additions: 

 an item to be added to the January agenda on the Forum’s Constitution; and 

 re-establishing the HNB working group 
 
Members also suggested that the inclusion of an executive summary in future reports 
would be helpful. 
 
The Forum thanked Mr Philip Tapp for his work and commitment over a number of years 
as Vice Chairman to the Forum. His contribution to the work of the Forum had be very 
much appreciated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the additions to the work programme be noted.   
 
16. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next Forum meeting is scheduled for 14 January 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9





  SCHOOLS FORUM – 15 October 2020 

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 

Agenda Item 
 

Action Required By Whom Outcome 

High Needs Block The establishment of a Working Group 
to review the High Needs Block and 
how to add savings 
 

Tim Moss  

Constitution 
 

Re-visiting the Constitution be included 
on the January agenda 
 

Tim Moss 
 
 

Following discussions with the 
Chair and Vice this item will be 
considered at the March 
meeting. 
 

Executive Summary To include an executive summary on 
each report to Forum 
 

All report authors  

 

 

P
age 11





Schools Forum 14th January 2021 – Notices of Concern                                   Page 1 

Schools Forum – 14 January 2021 
 

Notices of Concern 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. Members note the issue and withdrawal of a Notice of Concern to schools. 
  
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People: 
 

PART A 
 
Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 
 
2. No decision required. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
3. The agreed protocol for issuing a Notice of Concern includes the provision that 

information on the issue and withdrawal of a Notice of Concern will be provided to the 
Schools Forum on a termly basis. 

 
PART B 

Background: 
 
4. Since last Forum, the Notice of Concern issued to Western Springs Primary School 

has been withdrawn following their conversion to academy status on 1st November 
2020. 

 
5. No new Notices of Concern or Licensed Deficits have been issued.  The Entrust 

School Finance team continue to work with all schools who have existing Notice of 
Concern or Licensed Deficit agreements. 

 
 
Report author: 
 
Author’s Name: Melanie Scott, Senior Education Accountant, Entrust Support Services 

Ltd 
Ext. No.: 07921 277815 
 
 
List of background papers: 
 
Schools Forum 7 December 2016 – Item 6 Notices of Concern: revised protocol 
School Forum  
 
School Forum 28th March 2019 – Item 39 Update to the Staffordshire Scheme for 
Financing of Schools 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5





Schools Forum – 14th January 2021 
 

High Needs Block update  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 

That Schools Forum: 
 

1. Notes the updates to the High Needs Block following the report previously 
presented in October 2020. 
 

2. Notes the update on the latest DSG government settlement  
 

 
 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities 
    
 

PART A 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 

 
High Needs Block Forecast Outturn 2020/21 
 
3. Due to the considerable and on-going pressure in this area, Schools forum 

requested regular updates on the latest position of the High Needs Block.  
 
4. The forecast outturn for the 2020/21 High Needs Block is £5.5m overspend. This 

is a significant increase from the position last reported and reflects the additional 
costs impacting on the HNB as a result of the EHCP backlog which has now been 
addressed. The overspend is largely a result of: 

 

 An overspend of c £2m in Mainstream Schools as a result of increased 
demand 

 An overspend of c £3m in our Special Schools as a result of increased 
demand and a rise in the proportion of children with higher needs and 
therefore costs 

 An overspend of c £1.5m in Independent Schools as a result of increased 
demand. 

 An underspend of c £1m in the Locality Hub budget due to the delayed roll 
out of the district model in some areas 

 
5. As a result, it is expected that, at the end of the current financial year, the DSG 

reserve will be in deficit.  
 

6. The Schools Forum, at the October meeting, approved a ‘deficit recovery’ plan 
earmarking surplus Growth Fund money to contribute to the DSG reserve. This 
will be reviewed annually, alongside the impact of the wider SEND transformation 
programme, to consider whether any further action is required. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
School Funding Settlement 2021/22 (DSG) 
 
7. At the Spending review the government reaffirmed their commitment to increase 

the schools’ budget by £7.1 billion by 2022-23, compared to 2019-20 funding 
levels. This includes an uplift of £2.2 billion from 2020-21 to 2021-22 made up of: 

i. £1.43bn (65%) for Schools 
ii. £0.73bn (33%) for High Needs  
iii. £0.04bn (2%) for Early Years 

 
8. Funding to cover increase to teacher pay and pensions of c £2 billion will also be 

included from 2021 rather than paid separately. 
 

9. Subject to confirmation of funding levels, initial estimations are that the Council 
will – with a contribution from the Growth Fund allocation - be able to fund in full 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) for schools in 2021/22. Significantly, sparsity 
funding for small and remote schools is increasing by more than 60% next year 
through the NFF. 

 
 

PART B 
 
Background 

 
10. The financial risk of the High Needs Block has been a standing agenda at Schools 

Forum.  The increase in demand on the High Needs Block has mainly arisen from 
a significant increase in a range of areas. These include: 

 Additional needs requests  

 Increase in pupil numbers requiring EHCPs,  

 Extension of age group to 25 for those with EHCPs,  

 Increase in out of county placements and costs, 

 Increase in Matrix funding for special schools, 

 Numbers of permanent exclusions from mainstream schools, 

 The funding of increased numbers of pupils out of education. 
 
11. Despite additional Government funding this year, as previously stated this is 

insufficient to close the funding gap and there remains an overspend of c £5.5m 
in 2020/21.This is significantly worse than the forecast last presented (c £2m) 
and reflects the impact of the backlog in EHCP assessments which have now 
been addressed. 
 

12. The main areas of forecast overspend within the High Needs Block in 2020/21 
are outlined below and summarised in the following table.  A more detailed 
overview of the High Needs Block budget is provided within Appendix A: 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

i. An overspend of c £5m against the school ‘top up’ budgets including: 
 

a. a rise in the number of children with EHCP/AEN support in 
Mainstream Schools and Academies leading to a £2m overspend: 
 

 
 

[...]
 The 
main issues driving up the cost of this budget are the increase in demand, the 
placement of children and young people in independent out of county special 
schools, an increase in the average cost per pupil which includes both 
transport and escort costs and an increase in single occupancy journeys. 

 
- prudential borrowing; a further amount of £0.924m is funded from the Central 

Block for historical but on going debt charges as a result of borrowing previously 
taken out to finance historical capital investment in our Special Schools. 

 
DSG Deficit Recovery Plan 
 
13. As a result of the on-going overspend in the HNB, over the last few years the DSG 

reserve has been fully depleted and  - given the forecast overspend 2020/21 – will 
go into deficit at the end of the current financial year: 
 

 
 

14. Schools Forum, at its meeting in October, approved a deficit management plan 
utilising surplus Growth Fund money (after amounts have been used to fund NFF 
shortfalls and contributions to schools for in year growth1) that will be transferred 
to the DSG reserve. It is estimated that, for 2020/21, this will be around £2.5m and 
in 2021/22 will provide for a further c £1m - £1.5m. 
 

15. This policy will be reviewed annually and until such time that accumulated DSG 
balances are returned to the target level of £4m (equivalent to c 2.5% of the annual 
DSG (excluding Schools)) 

 
 
High Needs Block Workshop 

 
16. A workshop has been arranged for 7th January 2021, involving members of 

Schools Forum, to consider further the key issues impacting on the High Needs 
Block. As this took place after the publication of this report, a verbal update will 
be given at Schools Forum of the outcomes and recommendations arising from 
that session. 

                                                 
1 In accordance with the Council’s Growth Fund Policy  

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

DSG Reserve£m

Page 19



School Funding - Dedicated Schools Grant 2021 
 
Staffordshire Schools Block (all schools, including academies) 
 
17. This has increased the Staffordshire allocation to £529.9m, an increase of 

£19.1m or 3.7%. Additional to this are the rolled up Teachers pay and pension 
grants of £24.6m, taking the overall schools block allocation to £554.5m. 
 

18. Since 2018/19 Staffordshire has been using the National Funding Formula to 
allocate funding to schools. It is anticipated that in 2021/22 the maximum 
protections set out in the statutory guidance can be funded, although work is 
ongoing before this position can be finalised2. It is expected that as in 2020/21 
no capping will be required in 2021/22. 

 
19. The funding protections will mean that each school will receive: 

 £4,180 for every Primary pupil (an increase of £430 or 11.4%),  

 £5,215 for every KS3 pupil (an increase of £415 or 8.6%) and  

 £5,715 for every KS4 pupil (an increase of £415 or 7.8%).  
 

If the funding protections are applied in full each school will receive a minimum 
gain of 2% per pupil. 

 

Early Years Block 
 
20. The overall Early Years allocation has increased to £50.548m, an increase of 

£0.681m or 1.4%. This allocation is based on January 2020 census and there is 
still the intention from Government to use January 2021 census, which would then 
be adjusted in July 2021. This carries a risk that the number of children will have 
temporarily reduced due to the pandemic, which would adversely affect our overall 
level of funding. 
 

21. The Early Years rates have increased to £5.36 per child per hour for 2 year olds 
(an increase of 8p or 1.5%) and £4.44 per child per hour for 3 and 4 year olds (an 
increase of 6p or 1.4%). Staffordshire is currently considering how this increase 
in allocation will be passed out to providers and this will be communicated as soon 
as possible and brought forward to Schools Forum for information at its meeting 
in March. 

 
22. Allocations for the Disability Access Fund (DAF), £615 per child, and Early Years 

Pupil premium (EYPP), 53p per eligible child per hour, remain the same as 
previous years.  

 
  

                                                 
2 This will involve using some of the Growth fund allocation to enable the NFF to be funded in full. We 

will need to ensure there is enough headroom in the Growth fund allocation to help with the Schools 
Forum agreed DSG deficit recovery strategy. 

Page 20



High Needs Block 
 
23. For 2021/22 the Government has confirmed an increase in the overall High Needs 

Block nationally of £730m. This following many years of government underfunding 
that has led to a severe crisis in this area nationally, where funding levels have 
failed to keep pace with costs and demand. 
 

24. The High Needs budget 2021/22 has now been finalised for a total of £101.0m; 
an increase of £11.6m compared with 2020/21 (13%).3 

 

 
 
25. Staffordshire, along with other councils across the sector, have been lobbying for 

additional resource and it is a positive sign that the Government has – in the last 
two years – provided for significant additional investment in this area. Whilst this 
is appreciated, it will not close the gap completely and we will continue to canvas 
for additional resource. 
 

26. Growing demand within the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
system represents one of the Council’s key service and financial risks. It is 
anticipated that through the transformation and implementation of the revised 
SEND Operating Model, supported by the new SEND strategy, will provide a more 
sustainable model, further improve relationships with district and school partners, 
and deliver improved educational and life outcomes for children and young 
people.  

 
Report author:  
Tim Moss, Assistant Director for Education Strategy and Improvement  
tim.moss@staffordshire.gov.uk  
01785 277963  
Number 1, Staffordshire Place  
 

Anthony Humphreys, Strategic Fina
[...]
cation providers to calculate the education element of the top-up funding for 

children and young people with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs).  Planned 

implementation date April 2022 however the full implementation plan still to be 

prepared and shared with all stakeholders. 

 

Report produced on behalf of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families 

and Communities 

 

PART A 

 

Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 

2. To make Schools Forum fully aware of the proposal and to encourage involvement in 

it.  No decision is required however members are requested to provide nominations 

to ensure there is education provider representation on the implementation project 

group. The local authority will in addition approach the Chairs of the Inclusion and 

SEND Locality Management Groups (LMGs) for nominations. 

Reasons for recommendation 

3. This is part of a solution for establishing education top-up funding linked to EHCPs 

which are met from the High Needs Block (HNB).  It is achieved through a single 

algorithm which is implemented across all sectors of education – mainstream, 

specialist provision and further education.   

 

4. The recommendation will support fair, equitable and consistent funding 

mechanisms across education providers and localities.  It is a needs led Education 

Banding Toolkit rather than a provision based one which is not about reducing 

funding but about making it fair across the system 

 

5. The alternative is to continue “as-is” with varying mechanisms we currently have in 

place to agree top-up funding for our EHCP pupils across the different education 

providers.   

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



PART B 

Background 

6. The current Education HNB top-up funding for our CYP with an EHCP varies 

dependent upon the education setting that is named in their plan as there is an 

inconsistency across the sectors, for example: 

 

 Special Schools – Top-up funding to Staffordshire’
[...]
age 28



Meeting Item Details 

the Chair and Vice Chair – this item 
has moved to 25 March meeting 

25 March 2021  
Schools Forum Constitution 

 
Requested at the October Forum 
meeting 

 

P
age 29




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020
	Actions Arising 15.10.20

	5 Notices of Concern
	6 High Needs Block Update
	7 Education Banding Tool
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting held on 14 January 2021 
 

Present: Richard Redgate (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Alun Harding 
Jane Rutherford 
Wendy Whelan 
Philip Tapp 
Philip Siddell 
Chris Wright 
Steve Barr (Vice-Chairman) 
Kevin Allbutt 
Judy Wyman 
Claire Evans 
 

Nicky Crookshank 
Richard Lane 
Jennie Westley 
Vicki Lewis 
Anne Tapp 
Les McDowell 
Alison Parr 
Abigail Rourke 
Jonathan Price (Observer) 
 

 
Observers: Jonathan Price  
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Sara Bailey 
 
PART ONE 
 
17. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 
 
Under the membership item in the minutes, it was felt that the two vacant seats for the 
maintained primary and secondary academies should be advertised to provide as much 
representation as possible.  It was agreed that these would be advertised as soon as 
possible and prior to the scheduled May election timeframe. 
 
It was reported that the constitutional review would be considered at the next meeting of 
the forum in March. 
 
A question was asked on page 3 of the minutes, final paragraph under ‘Notices of 
Concern’ and those schools who may have set a robust budget prior to Covid-19 but 
who may now find themselves in financial deficit at the end of the financial year. It was 
reported that the DfE, in their guidance to schools had referred to Local Authority (LA) 
providing support, however, officers were not aware of any additional funding available 
to schools.  Officers had contacted the DfE to understand what their expectations were 
and where funding would come from, particularly for the additional costs that go beyond 
those that could be claimed for, such as staffing cost over summer or free school meals.  
A response was awaited. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Under items 11 and 12, ‘Primary Behaviour Support Services and Minority Ethnic 
Achievement Services’ it was noted that the Forums Resolution should refer to financial 
year 2021-22 not 2020-21. 
 
On page 2, item 5 ‘Matters arising’ it was noted that the last paragraph should read ‘and, 
as agreed, the 2018/19 unspent contingency had been…….’ 
 
It was noted that the Executive summaries had not been provide in reports for this 
meeting as previously requested but would be in the future. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That ‘underspend’ be changed to ‘unspent contingency’ in the last line of item 5; 
b) Under minute items 11 and 12, (Primary Behaviour Support Services and 

Minority Ethnic Achievement Services) should refer to 2021-22 not 2020-21 in the 
resolution. 

c) That subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the Schools Forum held 
on 15 October 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

d) That the current vacant seats for the maintained primary and secondary 
academies places be advertised prior to the normal election of members in May 
2021. 

 
19. Decisions taken by the Chairman under delegated powers 
 
The Chairman reported that the only decision he had made relating to business of the 
Forum had been to conduct this meeting via Teams rather than face to face. 
 
20. Notices of Concern 
 
It was noted that the ‘Notice of Concern’ issued to Western Springs Primary School had 
been withdrawn following their conversion to academy status on 1st November 2020.  
There had been no new notices of concern or licensed deficits issued since the last 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
21. High Needs Block Update 
 
The Forum considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
Families and Communities which provided a detailed update on the High Needs Block 
funding.  Members of the Forum were informed that the forecast overspend on the 
2020/21 High Needs Block (HNB) was now £5.5m which was significantly worse than 
previously forecast but was in line with previous historic overspends.  The Forum were 
reminded that at the time of setting the budget it was thought that the budget would 
enable the LA to improve the offer to special schools in line with maintained schools for 
the first time in several years. There was also additional investment through the newly 
formed Locality Hubs.   The Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) backlog had 
meant significant additional financial pressure across all school sectors and there had 
been an increase in the number of children with higher and more expensive needs.  The 



 

- 3 - 
 

impact of this meant that at the end of the current financial year the overall DSG reserve 
would be in deficit.   
 
At the last meeting the Schools Forum had agreed a ‘deficit recovery management plan’ 
which used surplus Growth Fund money, set against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) reserve.  This would be monitored closely to see if further action was necessary. 
 
The Forum was reminded that the Government had reaffirmed their commitment to 
increase the school budget by £7.1 billion.  Subject to confirmation of funding levels, 
initial estimates were that the Council would, with a contribution from the Growth Fund 
allocation, be able to fund in full, the National Funding Formula (NFF) for schools in 
2021/22. 
 
The report listed the reasons for the increase in demand on the HNB.  It was explained 
that this was a general list, some of which had more relevance to this year than others, 
for example there had been less permanent exclusions this year from mainstream 
schools but over a longer time period this had had a significant effect on the budget.  
The extension of the age group to 25 years for those with EHCP’s had been introduced 
a number of years ago. 
 
The first meeting of the High Block Needs Working Group had been convened and had 
met during the previous week.  A copy of the notes of that meeting had been emailed to 
the group for information.  Claire Evans and the Chairman were members of the working 
group and informed members of the usefulness of the group and its intention to meet 
and share information and try to come up with manageable suggestions for more 
efficient use of the HNB.  
 
It was requested that all members of the Forum email their thoughts to the Assistant 
Director for Education Strategy and Improvement who would collate and circulate to the 
forum.   Following a question of the implementation timescales of any recommendations 
made by the working group, officers informed the Forum that they would be writing out 
to schools within the next few weeks with the settlement and matrix level funding for 
next year.  Any recommendations made by the working group would be fed into 
conversations on the Education banding tool (next report on the agenda) and introduced 
in 2022/23. 
 
The report also outlined the School funding settlement for 2021/22.  The £2.2b uplift 
nationally, against all the key funding blocks meant that Staffordshire schools block had 
increased to £529.9m, an increase of £19.1m or 3.7% which should meant that in 
2021/21 the LA should be able to fund in full the National Funding Formula.  The High 
Needs Block funding would be £101.01m an increase of £11.06m on the previous year.  
The rates to be applied next year will be reported to the Schools Forum at the March 
2021 report. 
 
The Early Years Block had increased to £50.548m an increase of £0.681m or 1.4%.  
This allocation was based on the January 2020 census and there was still an intention 
from Government to use the January 2021 census which would be adjusted in July 
2021.   It was felt that the risk was that the census number of children will be low due to 
the pandemic and work was taking place with Government to ensure that this did not 
adversely affect the overall level of funding. There was concern that there were 4,000 



 

- 4 - 
 

less places taken up in nursery places due to key workers taking priority and the effect 
this would have on next year funding.  Officers had made representations to 
Government and there had been reassurances that the LA will not be penalised by the 
potentially low figures and that as children return to nursery there would be funding.  
Continued representations would continue to be made. 
 
Following a question on how the early years funding would be passed out to providers, 
the Forum was informed that Officers were currently waiting to hear what the 
Governments funding position would be.  The LA intention would be to pass out the 
rises to the sector as in previous years, but there may need to be a larger contingency if 
there wasn’t clarity from the Government.  Officers would make contact with the Forum 
as soon as more information was available, and a meeting would be arranged if it was 
felt appropriate. 
 
Following a question on the prudential commitment to borrowing for SEND. the Forum 
were reminded that this was long term and had approximately 10/15 years left to repay.  
The backlog of EHCP’s had been largely cleared but it was not yet clear how many had 
failed due to time obligations which were a result of LA delays. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The update on the High Needs Block since the previous report in October 
2020 be noted; 

b) That the latest Dedicated Schools Grant Government settlement be noted. 
c) Members of the Forum email their thoughts to the Assistant Director for 

Education Strategy and Improvement who would collate responses and 
circulate to the forum. 

 
22. Education Banding Tool 
 
The Forum heard that currently the Education High Needs Block top-up funding varied 
between educational settings as there was inconsistency in the assessment criteria 
across the sectors. The report explained the current funding formula.   
 
 
The Local Authority had decided to introduce an Education Banding Tool across 
mainstream, special school and further education providers to calculate the education 
element of the top-up funding for children and young people with Education Health and 
Care Plans (EHCP’s). 
 
The toolkit was a single algorithm which would answer a number of assessment 
questions around a child’s needs and would produce a banding level which would create 
the right level of top up funding and would be an equitable and consistent mechanism of 
funding across all the sectors.  The needs profile for a child applying for an EHCP would 
be completed by the SEND Key worker who carries out the assessment.  
 
 
The toolkit was not designed to reduce funding, but it would inevitably lead to some 
increases and some decreases.  The level of protection offered to schools would need 
to be considered by the implementation group.  It was expected that the banding levels 



 

- 5 - 
 

would be reviewed each year.  Full consultation would be carried out prior to the 
implementation. 
 
The software company chosen to provide the toolkit was Imosphere.  A presentation by 
Imosphere had been given to partners, including School Forum members in January 
2020.  A draft implementation programme was outlined in the report with the planned 
implementation date being April 2022.  It was noted that a full implementation plan 
would be prepared and shared with all stakeholders prior to implementation.  If 
Members of the Schools Forum had any nominations to help with the plan, they were 
asked to email the Senior Commissioning Manager with their role and contact details. 
 
A question was asked on the current funding criteria and if split site funding was still 
included.  The meeting was informed that a number of schools still benefited from the 
split site allowance and it was part of the national funding formula. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the introduction of an Education Banding Toolkit across mainstream, special 
schools and further education providers to calculate the education element of the 
top-up funding for children and young people with EHCP’s was noted. 

b) Any nominations to sit on the Implementation Plan group be emailed to the 
Senior Commissioning Manager (Lesley Calverley).  

 
23. Work Programme 
 
It was felt that the work programme was not meeting expectations.  It needed to be 
forward looking; include standard items; and act as a reminder for those items which the 
Forum had raised as issues but for which no information or feedback was yet available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted and developed to include standard 
and pending items.   
 
24. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of Schools Forum scheduled for Thursday 25 
March 2021 to de held via Teams. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


